teachers of English language in one hundred schools, both 
public and private schools in Abeokuta. Stratified and 
Proportionate sampling technique were adopted to select a 
total number of one-hundred schools (100) and the Purposive 
sampling technique was used to select a total of two hundred 
and fourteen (214) junior secondary school teachers for this 
study. A researcher-designed questionnaire was used for data 
collection. This was validated by experts in test and 
measurement and had reliability co-efficient of 0.72. 

3.1 Research Hypotheses 

The following hypotheses were formulated and tested at 0.05